rulings, and that Summary Judgment for the State is 
proper, and grants the State’s Motion for Summary 
Judgment, and finds in equity that the highest and 
best use of the property results in a “value of the prop-
erty taken by the State of Texas and to be compensated 
to Gunnarson” is TWO HUNDRED, FORTY FIVE 
THOUSAND TEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($245,010.00), which represents the reasonable mar-
ket value of the property and improvements thereon as 
of July 23, 2015, and the damages if any to Defendants’ 
remaining property. The State of Texas is thus 
awarded a fee simple title in and to the property. 

The Court orders that the remaining FOUR 
HUNDRED, NINETY NINE THOUSAND, NINE 
HUNDRED NINETY’ DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($499.990.00), deposited into the Registry of  t he 
Court, shall be returned to Plaintiff. 

This Court further finds that the following parties 
named as defendants by the State in its Petition for 
Condemnation and its First Amended Petition for Con-
demnation have not appeared or participated in this